
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Caroline Marshall, Democratic Services on 
01432 260249 or e-mail caroline.marshall3@herefordshire.gov.uk in 
advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 

Agenda 
 

Licensing sub-committee 
 

 

Date: Friday 20 August 2021 

Time: 10.00 am 

Place: Online meeting only 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Caroline Marshall, Democratic Services 

Tel: 01432 260249 

Email: caroline.marshall3@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Licensing sub-
committee 
Membership  
  
 Councillor Alan Seldon 
 Councillor Paul Andrews  

 Councillor Polly Andrews  

 
   

 
 



 
Herefordshire Council  20 AUGUST 2021 
 

 

Agenda  

 Pages 
PUBLIC INFORMATION 
 

 

THE NOLAN PRINCIPLES 
 

 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY) 
 

 

 To receive any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting in place 
of a Member of the committee. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive declarations of interests in respect of Schedule 1, Schedule 2 or 
Other Interests from members of the committee in respect of items on the 
agenda. 
 

 

4.   HEREFORD RUGBY FOOTBALL CLUB, WYESIDE, BELVEDERE LANE, 
HEREFORD. HR4 0PH UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

13 - 66 

 To consider an application for a grant of a premise licence in respect of 
Hereford Rugby Football Club, Wyeside, Belvedere Lane, Hereford. HR4 
0PH under the Licensing Act 2003. 
 

 





The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 

 Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 
to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

 Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting. 

 Inspect minutes o
[...]
 grant of a premise licence in respect of Hereford Rugby Football 
Club, Wyeside, Belvedere Lane, Hereford. HR4 0PH under the Licensing Act 2003. 

 

Recommendation(s) 
That: 
The sub committee determine the application with a view to promoting the licensing objectives in 
the overall interests of the local community. They should give appropriate weight to: 

a) The steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives, 
b) The representations (including supporting information) presented by all parties, 
c) The guidance issued to local authorities under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, and 

d) The Herefordshire Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2020 – 2025. 

 
 

Reasons for Recommendations 

Ensures compliance with the Licensing Act 2003 

13

AGENDA ITEM 4



Alternative options 

 
1. There are a number of options open to the sub-committee: 

a) Grant the licence subject to conditions that are consistent with the operating schedule 

accompanying the application and the mandatory conditions set out in the Licensing Act 

2003, 

b) Grant the licence subject to modified conditions to that of the operating schedule where the 

sub-committee considers it appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and add 

mandatory conditions set out in the Licensing Act 2003, 

c) To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which the 

application relates 

d) To refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premise supervisor, or 

e) To refuse the application  
 

Key considerations 

 
Licence Application   

 

2. The application for the grant of a premises licence has received relevant representations and is 

therefore brought before the sub-committee for determination. 

3. Herefordshire Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2020 to 2025 states “All representation 

must be ‘relevant’, for example they must be about the likely effect of the grant of the application”. 

This followed paragraph 8.57 in the s182 Guidance which uses the same wording 

 
4. The details of the application are: 

Applicant Hereford Rugby Football Club Ltd. 

Agent  TL Guys Ltd 
 

Type of application: 

Grant 

 

Date received: 

25 May 2021 

28 day consultation 

started: 

26 May 2021 

 

28 Days consultation  ended: 

22 June 2021 

 
   

 
14



  Summary of Application 

 

5. The application (appendix 1) requests the grant of a premises licence to allow the following 

licensable activities, during the hours shown, as follows: 

Live Music (Indoors), Recorded Music (Indoors)  

Monday – Thursday 12:00 – 23:00, Friday – Saturday 12:00 – 00:30 

 

Late Night Refreshment (Indoors/Outdoors) 

Friday – Saturday 23:00 – 01:00 

 

Sale/Supply of Alcohol (consumption on and off the premises) 

Sunday – Thursday 10:00 – 23:00 

Friday – Saturday 10:00 – 01:00 

 

Non-Standard Timings 

Terminal Hour extended to 01:00hrs on Christmas Eve, New Year's Eve, Valentine's Day, Bank 

Holidays, and Sundays preceding Bank Holiday Mondays. 

 

Under the Live Music Act 2012 (as amended), an alcohol licenced premises can have live 
and/or recorded music from 08:00 – 23:00 for up to 500 people, without the need for these 
activities to be on a premises licence. 
 
A set of conditions to promote the licensing objectives have been proposed by the applicant 
and will form as part of the licence if granted (Appendix 2). 

 

Summary of Representations 

 

6. No representations were received from any of the responsible authorities, though Environmental 

Health made comment on the application and this can be found at Appendix 3. 

 
7. 13 relevant representations have been received from members of the public that the licensing 

authority have accepted as being relevant. (Appendix 4).  

8. One (1) representation was received after the end of the consultation. This has been rejected by 

the authority as being received out of time but will be kept on file. 

9. The application was first brought to committee on 14 July 2021 for determination. The decision 
of that committee was to adjourn the meeting until 17 August 2021 at 10:00am which would 
allow for a site visit on 6 August at 16:00pm. The reason for the site visit was for the need to 
understand the location of the premises to fully consider the points made by the public 
representations and the applicant’s agent.  

10. The site meeting that was arranged for 6 August 2021 was adjourned due to not being quorate 
and took place on Tuesday 17 August 2021 at 10:00am, with the sub-committee hearing being 
postponed from 17August 2021 at 10:00am to Friday 20 August 2021 at 10:00am. 

11. On the 6 August 2021, the applicant and applicant’s agent met with those who had made 
public representations at the premises. The details of this visit can be found at Appendix 5. 

15



Community impact 

 

12. Any decision may have an impact on the local community. 

 

Environmental Impact 

13. This report is in relation to a premises license under the Licensing Act 2003 and as such there 
are minimal environmental impacts for the council, as licensing authority. 

Equality duty 

 

14. Under section 149 of the Equality Act 2010, the ‘general duty’ on public authorities is set out as 
follows: 

 
A public authority must, in the exercise of its functions, have due regard to the need to – 

 

a) eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct that is prohibited 
by or under this Act; 

b) advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and persons who do not share it; 

c) foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic and 
persons who do not share it. 

15. There are no equality issues in relation to the content of this report. 

16. This report has human rights implications for both the premises licence holder and the 
residents from the local neighbourhood. Any of the steps outlined in section 1 of this rep
[...]
 
 

Clientele: 
 
Members of the Public 
 

Larger Outdoor Events: 
 
By Temporary Event Notice. 
 

Larger Outdoor Events: 
 
By Temporary Event Notice. 

Conditions: 
None 

Conditions: 
Numerous 

 
 

65




	Agenda
	 Public Information
	Licensing Hearing Flowchart

	 The Nolan Principles
	4 Hereford Rugby Football Club, Wyeside, Belvedere Lane, Hereford. HR4 0PH under the Licensing Act 2003
	Appendix 1 - Application Form
	Appendix 2 - Proposed Conditions
	Appendix 3 - Environmental Protection Comment
	Appendix 4 - Public Representations
	Appendix 5 - Details of on-site visit between applicant and members of the public that made relevant representations






Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing sub-committee held at 
Online meeting only on Friday 20 August 2021 at 10.00 am 
  

Present: Councillor Alan Seldon (chairperson) 
   
 Councillors: Paul Andrews and Polly Andrews 
 

  
Officers: Licensing technical officer and legal advisor to the sub-committee 

133. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

134. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
There were no substitutes present at the meeting. 
 

135. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

136. HEREFORD RUGBY FOOTBALL CLUB, WYESIDE, BELVEDERE LANE, HEREFORD. 
HR4 0PH UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003   
 
The re-convened sub-committee on 20 August 2021 heard from the technical licensing officer 
who outlined the report.  
 
The sub-committee then heard from the applicant’s agent 

 

 The application was confined to the footprint of the club house and not the surrounding 
grounds.   

 The application did not cover regulated entertainment outside of the licensable area  

 An explanation of the temporary event notices was provided and it was noted that there 
was normally only one during the year for the annual dinner.  

 There had been a temporary event notice in place in respect of the 31 July 2021 where it 
appeared that a noise complaint had been received. Details of this event were provided 
and it was noted that the president of the club had checked the sound levels during the 
sound check and had requested that the sound be turned down.  

 Attention was drawn to the fact there were no other complaints since 2016 and no 
objections from responsible authorities.  

 Third parties did apply for temporary event notices relating to the grounds of the club and 
these did not relate to the current application.  

 Following a meeting with local residents, there was an agreed way forward with a 
nominated representative from the local residents being identified.  

 
The licensing technical officer outlined the process for submitting requests for temporary 
event notices.  It did appear that there was an issue with the connectivity between the 
council’s system and gov.uk.  The council would look into the issue.  
 
The committee carefully considered all the representations, reports and evidence before them 
today. They have had regard to their duties under S4 of the Licensing Act and considered 



 

guidance issued under s182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and Herefordshire Council’s statement 
of licensing policy.   
 
DECISION 

 
The sub committee’s decision was to grant the licence as applied for with the following 
modification:  
 

Live Music (Indoors), Recorded Music (Indoors)  

Monday – Thursday 12:00 – 23:00, Friday – Saturday 12:00 – 23:59 

 

Late Night Refreshment (Indoors/Outdoors) 

Friday – Saturday 23:00 – 23:59 

 

Sale/Supply of Alcohol (consumption on and off the premises) 

Sunday – Thursday 10:00 – 23:00 

Friday – Saturday 10:00 – 23:59 

 
REASONS 
 
The licensing sub committee had heard from the licensing technical officer, applicant, 
applicant’s agent, the public representations and had carefully considered the written 
representations and the published supplements.  
 
The sub-committee had filtered out what issues related to the grounds and the area 
clearly identified in the application, but acknowledged that due to the location of the club 
house it had been difficult.    
 
The sub-committee were pleased that there had been dialogue between the applicant 
and residents and would hope that this would be maintained.  
 
In order to promote the licensing objectives, specifically the prevention of public 
nuisance, the sub-committee decided to grant the licence as requested but with a 
modification to the hours on Fridays and Saturdays.  The non-standard timings 
requested in the application were not modified.   
 


